

HEARING DATE AND TIME: July 18, 2016 at 10:00 a.m. (Eastern Time)

KING & SPALDING LLP
1185 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
Telephone: (212) 556-2100
Facsimile: (212) 556-2222
Arthur Steinberg
Scott Davidson

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 North LaSalle
Chicago, IL 60654
Telephone: (312) 862-2000
Facsimile: (312) 862-2200
Richard C. Godfrey, P.C. (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Andrew B. Bloomer, P.C. (admitted *pro hac vice*)

Attorneys for General Motors LLC

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X	
In re	: Chapter 11
	: :
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, et al.,	: Case No.: 09-50026 (MG)
f/k/a General Motors Corp., et al.	: :
	: :
Debtors.	: (Jointly Administered)
	: :
-----X	

**REPLY BY GENERAL MOTORS LLC TO OBJECTIONS
AND RESPONSE TO ITS' MOTION PURSUANT TO
11 U.S.C. §§ 105 AND 363 TO ENFORCE THE
BANKRUPTCY COURT'S JULY 5, 2009 SALE ORDER
AND INJUNCTION, AND THE RULINGS IN CONNECTION
THEREWITH, WITH RESPECT TO PLAINTIFFS
IDENTIFIED ON SCHEDULE "1" ATTACHED THERETO**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Independent Claims Cannot Be Asserted By The Responding Plaintiffs.....	3
II. The Responding Plaintiffs Never Asserted, Let Alone Established, A Due Process Violation With Respect To The 363 Sale And, Thus, The Sale Order And Injunction Could Not Be Modified To Permit Them To Assert An Independent Claim	6
III. The Responding Plaintiffs Are Collaterally Estopped From Re-Litigating Issues Already Decided By The Bankruptcy Court In Connection With The December 2015 Judgment	9
IV. The Responding Plaintiffs Are Different From The Ignition Switch Plaintiffs And, In Any Event, They Are Only Asserting Disguised Successor Liability Claims.	12
V. The So-Called Independent Claims Asserted By The Responding Plaintiffs Are Barred By The Sale Order And Injunction And The December 2015 Judgment	14
a. Failure To Recall Claims Can Only Be Asserted As Independent Claims By Ignition Switch Plaintiffs	14
b. Consumer Protection Act Claims Can Only Be Asserted As Independent Claims By Ignition Switch Plaintiffs.....	15
c. Failure To Warn Claims Can Only Be Asserted As Independent Claims By Ignition Switch Plaintiffs.....	16
VI. As the Responding Plaintiffs Cannot Assert Independent Claims Against New GM, They Cannot Seek Punitive Damages Against New GM.	17
VII. Subject Matter Jurisdiction Arguments Were Previously Made And Rejected By The Bankruptcy Court.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Campbell v. Motors Liquidation Co. (In re Motors Liquidation Co.),</i> 428 B.R. 43 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	18
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards,</i> 514 U.S. 300 (1995)	3
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.,</i> 430 B.R. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	2
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.,</i> 513 B.R. 467 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	3
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.,</i> 514 B.R. 377 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	19
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.,</i> 522 B.R. 13 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	20
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.,</i> 529 B.R. 510 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	7, 14
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.,</i> 541 B.R. 104 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	5, 8
<i>Morgenstein v. Motors Liquidation Co. (In re Motors Liquidation Co.),</i> 462 B.R. 494 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	2
<i>Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Bailey,</i> 557 U.S. 137 (2009)	8, 19
